#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Seagate Technology	05/29/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Seagate Technology
Street Address:	1280 Disc Drive
Internal Address:	SHKLegal
City:	Shakopee
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55379

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7334144

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (952)402-2657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-402-2987

Email: rhonda.m.carl@seagate.com

Correspondent Name: Robert Pechman
Address Line 1: 1280 Disc Drive

Address Line 4: Shakopee, MINNESOTA 55044

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STL7670

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert J. Pechman

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024547 FRAME: 0491

CH \$40.00 7

501207615

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This is an Assignment by Maxtor Corporation ("Maxtor"), a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066, to Seagate Technology LLC ("Seagate"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066, having an effective date of May 30, 2009 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Maxtor is the owner of rights in and to the inventions that are the subject matter of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, and of the right of priority under any convention, treaty, or reciprocal agreement concerning priority to which the United States is a party, and of any and all applications for Letters Patents or Inventor's Certificates that has heretofore or may hereafter be filed on said inventions in the United States or in any counterpart equivalent and corresponding foreign patents and foreign patent applications, as well as any and all Letters Patents, Inventor's Certificates, and any other governmental grants or issuances covering the inventions, including all provisional patent applications, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, registrations, and renewals thereof (collectively, "Property"), and is desirous of assigning the Property in its entirety to Seagate.

WHEREAS, Seagate is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Maxtor does hereby assign, transfer, and convey to Seagate, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Property.

Maxtor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment.

Maxtor further covenants that Seagate will, upon request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Maxtor, and will promptly execute and deliver to Seagate or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patents, and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Maxtor further covenants that it will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of Seagate, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver to Seagate or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as Seagate, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patents or similar legal protection on the inventions in any and all countries, including without limitation providing testimony in any related interference, litigation, or proceeding.

PATENT REEL: 024547 FRAME: 0492

## IN WITNESS whereof this Assignment has been duly executed.

### MAXTOR CORPORATION

Date: May 39 2009

By: Kenneth M. Massaroni

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

State of: Minnesota County of: Scott

Subscribed and sworn before me on this 29 day of May, 2009, by Rhonda Carl.

RHONDA M. CARL & Notary Public-Mirinesota & My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2011

## SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY LLC

Date: May 29 2009

By: Kente m, m,

Name: Kenneth M. Massaroni

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

State of: Minnesota County of: Scott

**RECORDED: 06/17/2010** 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this 29 day of May, 2009, by Rhonda Carl.

Phnda Call
(Notary Public)

PATENT REEL: 024547 FRAME: 0493